
GUJARAT JALSEVA TRAINING INSTITUTE 
GUJARAT WATER SUPPLY & SEWERAGE BOARD 

1 Day Training Programme on 

“Energy Audit in Water Sector” 

TRAINING SUMMARY REPORT 

Name of Training  Energy Audit in Water Sector  
Organizing Institute Gujarat Jalseva Training Institute, GWSSB, Gandhinagar 

Course Level / Type State Level 

Target Groups AAE, AE & DEE (Civil & Mechanical Engineers) of GWSSB 

Date 24 January 2020 

No of days 1 Day 

Planned/Unplanned Planned 

Venue  Gujarat Jalseva Training Institute, GWSSB, Gandhinagar 

Co-ordinators Team 

1. Ms. Bhartiben Mistry, Director  Course Director 

2. Mr. Bhavik Rathod, Joint Director(Adm.) 
3. Mr. N K Chauhan, EE (Adm.) 
4. Mr. G N Baria, Geo-hydrologist 
5. Mr. Chirag Patel, DEE 

Course Co-ordinator 

Training Schedule 
Date: 24-01-2020 

No Time Topic Faculty 

1 10:45 – 12:00 Energy Audit for Water Sector  
Sh. Manoj Raghvan & 
Sh. Dharmesh Panchal 
SGS 

2 12:15 – 13:30 Energy Audit for Water Sector 
Sh. Ravi Solanki 
Retd. CGM, GWIL 

3 14:30 - 15:45 Energy Audit for Water Sector 
Sh. R N Pandya 
Retd. Senior Executive 
GEDA 

4 16:00 - 17:15 Energy Audit for Water Sector 
Sh. Kaushal Shah 
SAKET 

Total No of Participants 58 



List of Participants 
 

Sr 
No 

CPF No Name of Employee Designation Office 

1 GWSSB/6080 AJMALJI KANAJI THAKOR AAE (C) Zone 2, Ahmedabad 

2 GWSSB/10179 
ANANDBHAI PURSHOTAMBHAI 
PRABHAKAR 

AE (C) PHSSD, Mansa 

3 GWSSB/10263 ANANDKUMAR SURESHKUMAR PARMAR DEE (C) PHSSD, Sami 

4 GWSSB/ 2693 ANILKUMAR VINODCHANDRA VANI DEE (M) PHMSD, Navsari 

5 GWSSB/1915 ARVINDKUMAR MOHANLAL PATEL DEE (C) PH Unit, Modhera 

6 GWSSB/2265 BHARATKUMAR KANTILAL DARJI DEE (M) PHMSD, Himmatnagar 

7 GWSSB/10187 BIJALBEN BHARATKUMAR PANCHAL AE (C) PH Dharoi Proj. Dn., Mahesana 

8   DEVABHAI HAVLABHAI SANGADA AAE (M) PHMSD, Limkheda 

9 GWSSB/10209 DIPAK RAJKUMAR SINGH DEE (C) PHSSD, Deesa 

10   DIVYANG H. BHARGAV AAE (C) PHSSD, Khambhaliya 

11 GWSSB/10218 
GAJENDRASINGH JAGMALSINGH 
RATHORE 

DEE (M) PHMSD, Palanpur 

12 GWSSB/4184 HARKISHAN ISHVARLAL PATEL AAE (C) PH Dharoi Proj. Sub. Div., Sidhpur 

13   HARNISH NARENDRAKUMAR PATEL AAE (C) PHSSD, Wankaner 

14 GWSSB/10434 HIRVA JITENDRAKUMAR DAVE AE (C) PHWD, Limbdi 

15 GWSSB/10103 HITESHKUMAR CHIMANLAL SUTHAR AAE (C) PHSSD, Mehsana 

16   JAIDEEP RAMESHBHAI PRAJAPATI AAE (M) PHMSD Unit, Surendranagar 

17 GWSSB/10260 JIGARBHAI ARVINDBHAI PATEL AE (C) PHWD, Patan 

18   
JIGNESHKUMAR VALLABHBHAI 
DEVGANIYA 

AAE (M) PHMSD, Bhuj 

19 GWSSB/4164 JITENDRAKUMAR BHAGAVANDAS PATEL AAE (C) PH Dharoi Proj. Sub. Div., Unjha 

20 GWSSB/6812 KALPESH DASHRATHLAL LIMBACHIYA AAE (C) PHWD, Modasa 

21 GWSSB/10242 KAPILKUMAR BIPINCHANDRA KADIYA AAE (C) SE, P .H .Circle, Himatnagar 

22   KHUSHBU NAVINBHAI VANDRA AAE (M) Pre. Vigi. Cell, Vadodara 

23   KISHAN JERAMBHAI CHADOTARA AAE (M) PHMSD, Bhachau 

24 GWSSB/10481 KISHANKUMAR RAMESHBHAI SUTHAR AE (C) PHSSD, Bhiloda 

25 GWSSB/ 3372 KISHOR VASUDEV CHOTRANI DEE (M) PHMSD, Khambhaliya 

26 GWSSB/10357 MANISH BHIKHUBHAI GOHIL DEE (C) PHSSD, Dhrol 

27   MANISHKUMAR MASARIBHAI GOJIYA AAE (M) PHMSD, Khambhaliya 

28   MANSI JAYKISHAN YAGNIK AAE (C) PHWD, Anand 

29   MEET GOVINDBHAI PATEL AAE (M) PHMSD, Jasdan 

30 GWSSB/8223 MEHUL JAYANTILAL VADODARIA AAE (C) PHSSD, Ahmedabad 

31 GWSSB/10274 MINESHBHAI BHANABHAI DESHMUKH AE (C) Proj. Moni. Unit, Modasa 

15   MITESHKUMAR DINESHCHANDRA HALPATI AAE (M) PHMSD, Anjar 

16 GWSSB/9580 MUKESHBHAI BHIMBHAI PATEL DEE (C) PHSSD, Bayad 

17 GWSSB/4490 MUKULCHANDRA SHASHIKANT VORA AAE (C) PHSSD, Bayad 

18 GWSSB/10076 NAINESHKUMAR KALUBHAI MITALIYA DEE (M) PHMSD, Viramgam 

19 GWSSB/10174 NASRULLAH MUSTUFABHAI DODIYA AAE (C) Proj. Moni. Unit, Modasa 

20   NIKULKUMAR RAMESHBHAI PRAJAPATI AAE (C) PHSSD, Dhoraji 

21 GWSSB/00016 NILAM RAMESHBHAI DAMOR AAE (M) PHMSD, Bodeli 

22   NITIN HAKABHAI LAMBARIYA AAE (C) PHSSD, Uplera 
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23 GWSSB/7812 PRAVINDAN KALUBHA KHADIYA AAE (C) PHSSD, Dhandhuka 

24 GWSSB/ RAHULBHAI NAGJIBHAI RABARI AAE (C) PHSSD, Viramgam 

25 GWSSB/ 10204 RAJENDRAKUMAR GHELABHAI PATEL DEE (M) PHMSD, Dharampur 

26 GWSSB/10465 RAJKUMAR JAYESHBHAI BAROT AAE (C) PHSSD, Kalol 

27 GWSSB/2776 
RAJKUMAR KISHINCHAND 
KHUBCHANDANI 

DEE (C) PHSSD, Ahmedabad 

28   RAJKUMAR VIRENDRABHAI PRAJAPATI AAE (C) PHSSD, Jetpur 

29 GWSSB/2060 RAMESHBHAI DEVSHIBHAI PATEL DEE (C) PHSSD-1, Surendranagar 

30   RAVJI GANGABHAI VIRDA AAE (C) PHSSD, Mundra 

31 GWSSB/6537 REVABHAI NATHABHAI KHANT DEE (C) PHSSD, Meghraj 

32 GWSSB/10199 RINKUBEN SANJAYBHAI PATEL AAE (M) PHMSD, Savali 

33   ROHITKUMAR NATVARSINH RATHOD AAE (C) PHSSD, Bayad 

34 GWSSB/ 9304 SANDIP GUMANSINH CHAUDHARI AAE (M) PHMSD, Vyara 

35 GWSSB/10262 SANDIPKUMAR PRAHLADBHAI PATEL DEE (C) PH Dharoi Proj. Sub. Div., Vav 

36 GWSSB/10127 SANJAYKUMAR VINODABHAI PANCHAL AAE (C) PHSSD, Vijapur 

37   SHIVRAJSINH GHANSHYAMSINH ZALA AAE (C) PHSSD-2, Surendranagar 

38 GWSSB/1290 SURESHBHAI PURUSHOTTAMDAS PATEL AAE (C) PHSSD, Kadi 

39 GWSSB/000032 TEHSINJAHAN MEHMOODMIYAN SAIYAD DEE (M) PHMSD, Vadodara 

40 GWSSB/10182 TRUSHA PRAVINCHANDRA PATEL AE (C) PHWD, Modasa 

41 GWSSB/10259 VISHALKUMAR KANTILAL PATEL DEE (M) PHMSD, Visanagar 

42 GWSSB/6080 AJMALJI KANAJI THAKOR AAE (C) Zone 2, Ahmedabad 

43 GWSSB/10179 
ANANDBHAI PURSHOTAMBHAI 
PRABHAKAR 

AE (C) PHSSD, Mansa 

44 GWSSB/10263 ANANDKUMAR SURESHKUMAR PARMAR DEE (C) PHSSD, Sami 

45 GWSSB/ 2693 ANILKUMAR VINODCHANDRA VANI DEE (M) PHMSD, Navsari 

46 GWSSB/1915 ARVINDKUMAR MOHANLAL PATEL DEE (C) PH Unit, Modhera 

47 GWSSB/2265 BHARATKUMAR KANTILAL DARJI DEE (M) PHMSD, Himmatnagar 

48 GWSSB/10187 BIJALBEN BHARATKUMAR PANCHAL AE (C) PH Dharoi Proj. Dn., Mahesana 

49   DEVABHAI HAVLABHAI SANGADA AAE (M) PHMSD, Limkheda 

50 GWSSB/10209 DIPAK RAJKUMAR SINGH DEE (C) PHSSD, Deesa 

51   DIVYANG H. BHARGAV AAE (C) PHSSD, Khambhaliya 

52 GWSSB/10218 
GAJENDRASINGH JAGMALSINGH 
RATHORE 

DEE (M) PHMSD, Palanpur 

53 GWSSB/4184 HARKISHAN ISHVARLAL PATEL AAE (C) PH Dharoi Proj. Sub. Div., Sidhpur 

54   HARNISH NARENDRAKUMAR PATEL AAE (C) PHSSD, Wankaner 

55 GWSSB/10434 HIRVA JITENDRAKUMAR DAVE AE (C) PHWD, Limbdi 

56 GWSSB/10103 HITESHKUMAR CHIMANLAL SUTHAR AAE (C) PHSSD, Mehsana 

57   JAIDEEP RAMESHBHAI PRAJAPATI AAE (M) PHMSD Unit, Surendranagar 

58 GWSSB/10260 JIGARBHAI ARVINDBHAI PATEL AE (C) PHWD, Patan 

 

  



Photo Gallery 
 

1. Ms. Kusum Sambhwani, Director, GJTI, Gandhinagar addressing the trainees 

 
2. Inaugural Session  

 
3. Sh. Ravi Solanki, Retd. CGM, GWIL, GWSSB addressing the trainees  

 
  



4. Sh. Manoj Raghvan & Sh. Dharmesh Panchal from SGS addressing the trainees 

 
5. Sh. R N Pandya, Retd. Senior Executive, GEDA addressing the trainees 

 
6. Sh. Kaushal Shah from SAKET addressing the trainees 

 
 
  


